THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST HAWKESBURY

BY-LAW NUMBER 2020-32

BEING A BY-LAW TO CLOSE, STOP UP AND SELL PARTS OF A PUBLIC HIGHWAY.

Ref: The Municipal Act 2001, Chapter 25, Section 34 and amendments thereto;

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of East Hawkesbury deems it expedient to close, stop up and sell the road(s) herein described;

AND WHEREAS no person will be deprived of the means of ingress or egress to his land or place of residence over these parts of such highways herein before described as a result of the stopping up and sale thereof;

AND WHEREAS Council has adopted a Resolution declaring as a surplus the said parcels of land;

AND WHEREAS notice of the proposed by-law was duly published as per Township By-Law and policies;

AND WHEREAS no person claimed personally or by solicitor or agent that the person's land will be prejudicially affected by this by-law.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTD by the council of the Corporation of the Township of East Hawkesbury that:

- 1. The land more particularly described in schedule "A" attached hereto annexed and forming part of this By-Law be and are herby closed and that the same be conveyed to the abutting owner or owners as determined by council.
- The Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the Township of East Hawkesbury be and they are hereby authorized to execute all documents and take whatever steps, Counsel for the said Corporation may advise and as may be required togive effect to these presents.

READ A First Second and Third Time and Passed in Open Council the 14th day of April, 2020	
Mayor, Robert Kirby	
	SEAL
Clerk, Luc Lalonde	

SCHEDUAL "A"

Broken Front Concession and Concession 1 Fronting Lots 34 and 35 in the Township of East Hawkesbury, ounty of Prescott designated as part 4 on Plan 46R7996.